

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 1929, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20424
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Interpreting the phrase “conditions of employment” as synonymous with “working conditions” violates the surplusage canon	19
II. Holding that “conditions of employment” is synonymous with “working conditions” is contrary to the Statute’s purpose and yields unworkable results.....	23
III.The Authority’s interpretation of the phrase “conditions of employment” is strongly supported by <i>Fort Stewart</i>	25
IV.The Authority’s holding that the Secondary Inspection Memo did not change ‘conditions of employment’ is supported by the Authority’s precedent and substantial record evidence	27
A. The Authority’s holding is supported by <i>CBP Tucson</i>	30
B. The Authority’s holding is supported by <i>Eglin AFB</i>	32

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	16
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 15, 16
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	12, 22
<i>Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13, 17, 18, 29
<i>Dep't of Veterans Affairs Veterans Admin. Med. Ctr. Veterans Canteen Serv.</i> <i>Lexington, Ky.</i> , 44 FLRA 179 (1992).....	24
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	18
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	13, 14, 16, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>General Services Administration Eastern Distribution Center Burlington, New Jersey</i> , 68 FLRA 70 (2014).....	23

<i>Local 32, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 774 F.2d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Lowe v. Sec. Exchange Comm'n</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	20
<i>Marine Corps Logistics Base Barstow, Cal.</i> , 46 FLRA 782 (1992).....	24
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	12, 20
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 55 FLRA 970 (1999).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force, Griffiss Air Force Base, Rome, N.Y. v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 29
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, 355th MSG/CC, Davis-Monthan Air Force Base, Ariz.</i> , 54 FLRA 85 (2009).....	3, 9, 12, 20, 21
<i>U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety & Health Administration Region 1 Boston, Massachusetts</i> , 58 FLRA 213 (2002).....	26
<i>U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center Sheridan, Wyoming</i> , 59 FLRA 93 (2003).....	22, 26

<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Border & Transp. Sec. Directorate, U.S. Customs & Border Patrol, Tucson Sector Tucson, Ariz.,</i> 60 FLRA 169 (2004).....	3, 10, 14, 15, 27-32, 36
<i>U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv. N.Y.C., N.Y.,</i> 52 FLRA 582 (1996).....	19, 29
<i>U.S. Department of the Air Force, Headquarters, 96th Air Base Wing, Eglin Air Force Base, Florida,</i> 58 FLRA 626 (2003).....	14, 15, 27, 28, 32-36
<i>United States v. Butler,</i> 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,</i> 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	4, 5, 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(2)	13, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7101(b).....	12, 23, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7102(2).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14).....	1, 2, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29
5 U.S.C. § § 7105(a)(2)(G).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) and (5).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 26 (2012)	12, 20
